   Available free online at www.medjchem.com
          Mediterranean Journal of Chemistry 2020, 10(2), 185-196
*Corresponding author: Sara Haida                 Received November 25, 2019
Email address: sarahaida767@gmail.com             Accepted January 1, 2020
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.13171/mjc10202002211186sh           Published February 21, 2020
 Cistus monspeliensis extract as antioxidant and corrosion
inhibitor of ordinary steel in 1 M hydrochloric acid medium
Sara Haida 1, Kaltoum Bakkouche 1, Moussa Ouakki 2, Mouhsine Galai 3, Abdelaziz Kribii 1, Mohamed

growth stages of Montpelier Rock-Rose
Mediterranean shrub (Cistus monspeliensis):
codification and description according to the
BBCH scale, Ann Appl Biol, 2018, 172, 384–391.
42- M. Bereksi, H. Hassaïne, C. Bekhechi,
 D. Abdelouahid, Evaluation of Antibacterial
Activity of some Medicinal Plants Extracts
Commonly Used in Algerian Traditional
Medicine against some Pathogenic Bacteria,
Pharmacogn J, 2018, 10, 507–512.
43- H. Karim, H. Boubaker, L. Askarne, I. Talibi,
 F. Msanda, E. H. Boudyach, B. Saadi, A. Ait Ben
Aoumar, Antifungal properties of organic
Mediterr.J.Chem., 2020, 10(2)         S. Haida et al. 195
extracts of eight Cistus L. species against
postharvest citrus sour rot, Lett Appl Microbiol,
2016, 62, 16–22.
44- I. Cocan, E. Alexa, C. Danciu, I. Radulov,
 A. Galuscan, D. Obistioiu, A. A. Morvay, R. M.
Sumalan, M.-A. Poiana, G. Pop, C. A. Dehelean,
Phytochemical screening and biological activity
of Lamiaceae family plant extracts, Exp Ther
Med, 2018, 15, 1863–1870.
45- K. Ngibad, Phytochemical Screening of
Sunflower Leaf (Helianthus annuus) and Anting-
Anting (Acalypha indica Linn) Plant Ethanol
Extract, Borneo J Pharm, 2019, 2, 24–30.
46- A. A. Tuama, A. A. Mohammed, Phytochemical
screening and in vitro antibacterial and anticancer
activities of the aqueous extract of Cucumis
sativus, Saudi J Biol Sci, 2019, 26, 600–604.
47- R. Gul, S. U. Jan, S. Faridullah, S. Sherani,
 N. Jahan, Preliminary Phytochemical Screening,
Quantitative Analysis of Alkaloids, and
Antioxidant Activity of Crude Plant Extracts
from Ephedra intermedia Indigenous to
Balochistan, Sci World J, 2017, 2017, 1–7.
48- S. Haida, F. Essadik, A. Kribii, A. Habsaoui,
 O. Khadija, A. Benmoumen, A. Kribii, Study of
Chemical Composition of Rosemary Essential
Oil From Western Morocco and Evaluation of
Antioxidant and Antibacterial Activity of Its
Extracts, World J Pharm Res, 2015, 4, 307–323.
49- C. Yin, L. Xie, Y. Guo, Phytochemical analysis
and antibacterial activity of Gentiana
macrophylla extract against bacteria isolated
from burn wound infections, Microb Pathog,
2018, 114, 25–28.
50- F. Z. Essadik, S. Haida, A. Kribii, A. R. Kribii,
K. Ounine, A. Habsaoui, Antioxidant activity of
Citrus aurantium L. var. amara Peel from western
of Morocco, identification of volatile compounds
of its essential oil by GC-MS and a preliminary
study of their antibacterial activity, Int J Innov
Sci Res, 2015, 16, 425–432.
51- Jo. Olugbami, M. Gbadegesin, O. A. Odunola, In
vitro free radical scavenging and antioxidant
properties of ethanol extract of Terminalia
glaucescens, Pharmacogn Res, 2015, 7, 49–56.
52- S. Gonçalves, T. Grevenstuk, N. Martins, A.
Romano, Antioxidant activity and verbascoside
content in extracts from two uninvestigated
endemic Plantago spp, Ind Crops Prod, 2015, 65,
198–202.
53- L. Estevinho, A. P. Pereira, L. Moreira, L. G.
Dias, E. Pereira, Antioxidant and antimicrobial
effects of phenolic compounds extracts of
Northeast Portugal honey, Food Chem Toxicol,
2008, 46, 3774–3779.
54- M. Ouakki, M. Galai, M. Cherkaoui, E.-H. Rifi,
Z. Hatim, Inorganic compound (Apatite doped by